



\$~27

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 8264/2017

C.J. INTERNATIONAL HOTELS LTD. & ANR

..... Petitioners

Through Mr.A.S. Chandhiok, Sr. Adv with Mr.
Karan Chandhiok, Ms. Seta Kakkad,
Mr. Anukrti Gupta, Ms. Shruti Gupta
and Mr. Mehul Parti, Advs.

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ORS

..... Respondents

Through Mr. Yogender Handu, Mr. Sri Harsha
Peechara and Ms. Vidhi Jain, Advs
with Mr.Y.V.V.J. Rajshekhar,
Director for NDMC.
Ms. Seerat Singh, Adv for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDERMEET KAUR

ORDER

% **18.09.2017**

C.M. No.34003/2017

Exemption is allowed subject to all just exceptions.

Application disposed of.

W.P.(C) 8264/2017, C.M. No.34002/2017 & C.M. No.34004/2017

Present petition has been filed along with the prayers as mentioned in the petition.

On advance notice, learned counsel for the respondents has put in appearance. He had put in appearance even on the earlier date. Matter had been adjourned for today. Learned counsel for the respondents points out that this petition appears to be premature as



part of the relief sought for by the petitioner has already been granted in W.P. (C) No.8056/2017 and others; an interim order passed on 11.09.2017 is already enuring in favour of the occupiers of the Corporate Tower wherein the next date fixed is 09.11.2017.

This matter had been heard at the first call. The matter had been passed-over. Learned counsel for the respondents had sought time to take instructions. Under instructions, learned counsel for the respondents informs this Court that para 15 of the communication dated 09.09.2017 is being withdrawn by the respondent till the time an appropriate order is passed under Section 5 of the Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorized Occupants) Act, 1971 by the Estate Officer; the water and electricity supply shall also not be disturbed till that time. This statement of the learned counsel for the respondents is taken on record.

C.M. No. 34002/2017 stands disposed of.

Order dasti under signatures of the Court Master.

W.P.(C) 8264/2017 & C.M. No.34004/2017

Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner who may file rejoinder before the next date.

Renotify on 09.11.2017.

INDERMEET KAUR, J

SEPTEMBER 18, 2017

A