



\$~9, 85, 86 & 87

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8264/2017

C.J. INTERNATIONAL HOTELS LTD. & ANR Petitioners

Through Mr. A.S. Chandhiok, Senior Advocate
along with Mr. Shiv Sapra, Ms. Neha
Mehta, Ms. Pallavi Shali, Ms.
Natasya Sood, Ms. Diksha Agarwal,
Ms. Sweta Kakkar and Ms. Shruti
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL & ORS Respondents

Through Mr. Yogender Handoo and Ms. Puja
Kalra, Advocates for NDMC.

85

+ W.P.(C) 8056/2017

DIL JIT SINGH AHLUWALIA Petitioner

Through None

versus

NDMC & ANR Respondents

Through Mr. Yogender Handoo and Ms. Puja
Kalra, Advocates for NDMC.
Mr. A.S. Chandhiok, Senior Advocate
along with Mr. Shiv Sapra, Ms. Neha
Mehta, Ms. Pallavi Shali, Ms.
Natasya Sood, Ms. Diksha Agarwal,
Ms. Sweta Kakkar and Ms. Shruti
Sharma, Advocates for respondent
No. 2.

86

+ W.P.(C) 8064/2017

SAAB INDIA TECHNOLOGIES (P) LTD AND ANR..... Petitioners

Through None

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL AND ANR Respondents

Through Mr. Yogender Handoo and Ms. Puja
Kalra, Advocates for NDMC.



Mr. A.S. Chandhiok, Senior Advocate along with Mr. Shiv Sapra, Ms. Neha Mehta, Ms. Pallavi Shali, Ms. Natasya Sood, Ms. Diksha Agarwal, Ms. Sweta Kakkar and Ms. Shruti Sharma, Advocates for respondent No. 2.

87

+ W.P.(C) 8067/2017
RELiance INDUSTRIES LTD AND ORS Petitioners
Through Mr. Manu Aggarwal, Mr. K.R. Sasi Prabhu and Mr. Tushar Bhardwaj, Advocates.
versus
NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL AND ANR..... Respondents
Through Mr. Yogender Handoo and Ms. Puja Kalra, Advocates for NDMC.
Mr. A.S. Chandhiok, Senior Advocate along with Mr. Shiv Sapra, Ms. Neha Mehta, Ms. Pallavi Shali, Ms. Natasya Sood, Ms. Diksha Agarwal, Ms. Sweta Kakkar and Ms. Shruti Sharma, Advocates for respondent No. 2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL

ORDER

%

28.08.2018

W.P.(C) Nos. 8264/2017, 8056/2017, 8064/2017 & 8067/2017

At request of learned counsel appearing on behalf of the New Delhi Municipal Council (NDMC), as a last opportunity, they are granted three weeks' time to file their counter-affidavits, failing which their right so to do, shall stand closed automatically.

W.P.(C) Nos.8264/2017, 8056/2017, 8064/2017 & 8067/2017

page 2 of 3



The petitioners are at liberty to file rejoinder(s), if any, to the counter affidavits, to be filed on behalf of the NDMC, within a period of one week thereafter.

List on 8th October, 2018.

CM No. 33159/2017 (stay) in W.P. (C) No. 8056/2017
CM No.33182/2017 (stay) in W.P.(C) No. 8064/2017
CM No.33196/2017 (stay) in W.P. (C) No. 8067/2017

The interim orders dated 11th September, 2017, are made absolute, during the pendency of the present writ petitions.

The applications are disposed of.

SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J

AUGUST 28, 2018
RS



This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 01/07/2026 at 20:25:55